© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
MR, SPEAKER AND MADAM PRESI DENT:

We, the undersigned conferees, have had under consideration the anendnents to the
followi ng entitled BILL:

H B. No. 1606: Appropriation; Departnent of Transportation.
We, therefore, respectfully submt the follow ng report and recomendati on:
1. That the Senate recede fromits Amendment No. 1.

2. That the House and Senate adopt the foll ow ng anendnent:

Amend by striking all after the enacting clause and inserting

inlieu thereof the follow ng:

SECTION 1. The followi ng sum or so nuch thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any noney in the State
Treasury to the credit of the Departnent of Transportation Funds,
for the purpose of defraying the adm nistrative expenses of the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation for the fiscal year
begi nning July 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2007.................
.............................................. $ 919, 640, 544. 00.

SECTION 2. The followi ng offices are supported by the funds
appropriated in Section 1: The Ofice of Adm nistrative Services,
the O fice of H ghways, the Ofice of Aeronautics and Rails and
the Ofice of Enforcenment. O the funds appropriated under the
provi sions of Section 1, not nore than the anounts set forth bel ow
shal | be expended for the respective nmajor objects or purposes of
expendi t ure:

MAJOR OBJECTS OF EXPENDI TURE

Per sonal Servi ces:

Sal ari es, Wages and Fringe Benefits.. $ 148, 855, 688. 00

Travel and Subsistence................ 2,918, 434. 00
Contractual Services............. . . . ... .... 110, 934, 364. 00
Commodi ti €S. . ... e 34,047, 627. 00

Capital CQutl ay:

O her Than Equipnent.................. 514, 551, 631. 00
06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 1 Al/ 2

(RV



28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Equipnment .......... . .. .. . 13, 500, 000. 00
Subsidies, Loans and G ants................ 94, 832, 800. 00
Total ....... . . . . $ 919, 640, 544. 00

AUTHORI ZED PCSI Tl ONS:

Per manent : Full Time............ 3, 466
Part Time............ 19
Time-Limted: Full Tinme............ 0
Part Time............ 0

Funds are provided herein to adjust the Variabl e Conpensation
Plan to ensure that all full-tinme enployees receive a pay increase
equal to the realignnent conponent of the Variable Conpensation
Plan or Fifteen Hundred Dol lars ($1,500.00), whichever is greater,
with not nore than one-half (1/2) to be awarded on July 1, 2006,
with the remai nder to be awarded on January 1, 2007.

Wth the funds herein appropriated, it is the intention of
the Legislature that it shall be the agency's responsibility to
make certain that funds required to be appropriated for "Personal
Services" for Fiscal Year 2008 do not exceed Fiscal Year 2007
funds appropriated for that purpose, unless prograns or positions
are added to the agency's Fiscal Year 2008 budget by the
M ssi ssi ppi Legislature. Based on data provided by the
Legi sl ative Budget O fice, the State Personnel Board shal
determ ne and publish the projected annual cost to fully fund al
appropriated positions in conpliance with the provisions of this
act. It shall be the responsibility of the agency head to insure
that no single personnel action increases this projected annual
cost and/or the Fiscal Year 2007 appropriation for "Personal
Servi ces" when annualized, with the exception of escal ated funds.
If, at the tine the agency takes any action to change "Personal
Services," the State Personnel Board determ nes that the agency
has taken an action which would cause the agency to exceed this
proj ected annual cost or the Fiscal Year 2007 "Personal Services”

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 2 All 2

(RV



60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

appropriated | evel, when annualized, then only those actions which
reduce the projected annual cost and/or the appropriation

requi renent will be processed by the State Personnel Board until
such time as the requirenents of this provision are net.

Any transfers or escal ations shall be made in accordance with
the terns, conditions and procedures established by |aw or
al l owabl e under the terns set forth within this act. The State
Per sonnel Board shall not escal ate positions wthout witten
approval fromthe Departnent of Finance and Adm nistration. The
Depart ment of Finance and Adm ni stration shall not provide witten
approval to escalate any funds for salaries and/or positions
Wi t hout proof of availability of new or additional funds above the
appropriated | evel.

No general funds authorized to be expended herein shall be
used to replace federal funds and/or other special funds which are
bei ng used for salaries authorized under the provisions of this
act and which are withdrawn and no | onger avail abl e.

SECTION 3. O the funds appropriated to the M ssissipp
Departnent of Transportation under the provisions of Section 1 and
aut hori zed for expenditure in Section 2, the follow ng anounts
shall be available for expenditure in the program budgets as

requi red by Section 27-103-127, M ssissippi Code of 1972:

Admi nistration and Gt her Expenses......... $ 52,179, 158.00
Construction............ ... $ 637,611, 095. 00
Maintenance. . .......... ... $ 153, 260, 650. 00
Debt Service........ ... ... $ 30,220, 000.00
Law Enforcement......... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. $ 13,002, 884.00
Aeronautics, Rails and other.............. $ 33,366, 757.00

SECTION 4. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall maintain conplete
accounting and personnel records related to the expenditure of al
funds appropriated under this act and that such records shall be

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 3 All 2

(RV



92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

in the sane format and | evel of detail as maintained for Fiscal
Year 2006. It is further the intention of the Legislature that
t he agency's budget request for Fiscal Year 2008 shall be
submtted to the Joint Legislative Budget Commttee in a format
and | evel of detail conparable to the format and | evel of detail
provi ded during the Fiscal Year 2007 budget request process.
SECTION 5. O the funds appropriated in Section 1 and
aut hori zed for expenditure in Section 2, it is the intention of
the Legislature that Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dol | ars
($250, 000. 00) shall be transferred to the Departnent of
Agriculture and Conmerce for the Beaver Control or Eradication
Program during the Fiscal Year 2007
SECTION 6. O the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this
act, the M ssissippi Departnent of Transportation shall expend
such funds as necessary to conduct project planning. Such project
pl anni ng shall apply to all prelimnary engi neering, right-of-way
acquisition and construction projects of the departnent and, at a
m ni nrum shall consist of policies for the oversight and
managenent of project cost which:

(a) Establish a reasonable cost estimate for each
project. For purposes of this provision, projects include
prelimnary engineering, right-of-way acquisition and
construction;

(b) Capture and retain the initial project cost
estimates for conparison with final actual expenditures;

(c) Require that any changes to a cost estimate for a
project will be reviewed and approved by district or central
of fice personnel. Such personnel shall be responsible for signing
any revision, and providing a narrative description of the reasons
for approving a revision;

(d) Capture the cost of consultants, engineers,
attorneys, contract appraisers and other technical and

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 4 All 2

(RV



124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

prof essional contractors used in prelimnary engi neering,
right-of-way acquisition and constructi on projects.

SECTION 7. None of the funds appropriated under the
provi sions of Section 1 of this act may be expended by the
Department of Transportation for construction of new hi ghways if
such hi ghway segnent is less than ten (10) mles in |l ength unless:

(a) The explanation and justification for letting such
a contract for a length of less than ten (10) mles is entered
upon the official mnutes of the Transportation Conm ssion;

(b) The comm ssion, within ten (10) working days after
entry of its explanation and justification upon its mnutes, gives
notice, by United States First Cass Miil, and provides a copy of
such entry upon its mnutes, to the Chairman of the Transportation
Commttee of the M ssissippi House of Representatives and the
Chai rman of the M ssissippi Senate H ghways and Transportation
Commi ttee.

SECTION 8. O the funds appropriated to the M ssissipp
Departnent of Transportation, Three Hundred Thousand Dol | ars
($300, 000. 00) shall be used for the Statewide Litter Prevention
Program

SECTION 9. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation is hereby authorized to
recei ve, budget and expend in the Capital Qutlay nmajor object of
expendi ture an anount not to exceed Six MIlion Dollars
($6, 000, 000.00) resulting fromfunds received fromthird party
damages.

SECTION 10. O the funds appropriated in Section 1 and
allocated in Section 2, not less than Eighty MIlion Dollars
($80, 000, 000. 00) shall be expended for contracted mai ntenance
overlay and pavenent rehabilitation.

SECTION 11. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall have the authority

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 5 All 2

(RV



156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

to escalate its budget in the Capital Qutlay - Oher Than
Equi pnrent or the Commodities major objects of expenditure in the
Mai nt enance Program w th funds which were obligated in Fisca
Year 2006 for maintenance overlay projects and nmai ntenance repair
projects but not conpleted by the end of Fiscal Year 2006, in an
amount not to exceed Ten MIlion Dollars ($10, 000, 000.00). Any
escal ation made fromthe authority granted in this Section shal
be reported to the Chairnen of the Appropriations Conmttees of
the M ssissippi Senate and the M ssissippi House of
Represent ati ves, the Chairman of the H ghways and Transportation
Commttee of the M ssissippi Senate, the Chairman of the
Transportation Conmttee of the M ssissippi House of
Representatives, and the Legislative Budget Ofice, within fifteen
(15) working days after said escal ation.

SECTION 12. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall have the authority
to escal ate and expend funds from any proceeds arising from
participation in drug seizure activities not to exceed One Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dol lars ($150, 000. 00).

SECTION 13. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation is hereby authorized to
transfer between the various prograns in an anmount not to exceed
ten Percent (10% of the anobunt allocated in Section 3, except
that no transfers shall be authorized which increase the
"Adm ni strative and O her Expenses" Program or which decrease the
"Mai nt enance" Program

SECTION 14. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation is hereby authorized to
escal ate its budget for Fiscal Year 2007 for funds appropriated in
Fi scal Year 2006 but not expended in Fiscal Year 2006 by the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation in the "Capital
Qut | ay- Equi pnrent" category in an anount not to exceed Two MIIlion

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 6 All 2

(RV



188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219

Four Hundred Thousand Dol |l ars ($2, 400, 000.00) as authorized in
House Bill No. 111, 2005 Second Extraordi nary Session, for Fiscal
Year 2006.

SECTION 15. O the funds appropriated under Section 1 of
this act, the M ssissippi Departnent of Transportation shal
expend so nuch thereof as may be necessary to adjust and/or
rel ocate electric transmssion lines |ocated along and within the
ri ght-of -way of the construction project designhated as the
wi dening of State Route 43 from State Route 12 to Bl ackj ack Road,
STP- 8925- 00- 002 (102435-201000), all within the Gty of Kosciusko,
Attal a County.

SECTION 16. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall have the authority
to escalate its budget and expend funds not to exceed Twenty-five
MI1lion Dollars ($25,000,000.00) received fromother public or
private entities as rei nbursenents for paynents nmade on federa
proj ects.

SECTION 17. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall have the authority
to escalate its budget and expend funds not to exceed Four Hundred
Thousand Dol | ars ($400, 000. 00) from proceeds nade available to the
departnent for the construction of a new maintenance facility in
I t awanba County.

SECTION 18. It is the intention of the Legislature that no
funds in the Treasury to the credit of the Departnent of
Transportation shall be transferred by the Treasury Departnent to
make paynent on general obligation bond debt service obligations
of the state unless such funds are to be repaid during the fiscal
year endi ng June 30, 2007.

SECTION 19. O the funds appropriated in Section 1, the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation is authorized to expend
an anmount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dol | ars

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 7 All 2

(RV



220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

($500, 000. 00) to conduct a study on nonorail transportation in
Tuni ca and Desoto Counti es.

SECTION 20. It is the intention of the Legislature that none
of the funds appropriated above shall be expended unl ess nenbers
of the M ssissippi Senate and House of Representatives are
notified at least five (5) days prior to a public cerenony
announci ng the award of any grant in their district or any public
announcenent of cerenony regarding the groundbreaki ng or opening
of a facility, roadway or bridge for which the Legislature has
made funds avail able. Any signage regarding any public event or
any new facility, roadway or bridge shall include the follow ng
| anguage: "Funds were made available for this project by the
M ssi ssippi State Legislature.”

SECTION 21. It is the intention of the Legislature that
whenever two (2) or nore bids are received by this agency for the
purchase of comodities or equi pnment, and whenever all things
stated in such received bids are equal with respect to price,
quality and service, the Mssissippi Industries for the Blind
shall be given preference. A simlar preference shall be given to
the M ssissippi Industries for the Blind whenever purchases are
made wi t hout conpetitive bids.

SECTION 22. O the funds appropriated in Section 1, the
M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation is authorized to expend
an anount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dol l ars
($150, 000.00) for the relocation of utilities involved in the
Chi ckasaway Natural Gas District.

SECTION 23. The Departnent of Transportation is hereby
aut hori zed to expend avail able funds on technol ogy or equi pnent
upgrades or replacenents when it will generate savings through
efficiency or when the savings generated from such upgrades or

repl acenents exceed expenditures thereof.

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J *HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H AP (S) AP
PAGE 8 All 2

(RV



251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258

SECTI ON 24. The noney herein appropriated shall be paid by
the State Treasurer out of any noney in the State Treasury to the
credit of the proper fund or funds as set forth in this act, upon
warrants issued by the State Fiscal Oficer; and the State Fi scal
Oficer shall issue his warrants upon requisitions signed by the
proper person, officer or officers, in the manner provided by |aw

SECTION 25. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after July 1, 2006.

CONFEREES FOR THE HOUSE CONFEREES FOR THE SENATE
X (S| GNED) X ( SI GNED)

Stringer CGor don

X (S| GNED) X ( SI GNED)

M I es Little

X (S| GNED) X (S| GNED)

Gadd Fr azi er

06/ HRO5/ HB1606CR. J * HRO5/ OHB1606CR. J* (H) AP (S)AP
PAGE 9 All 2

(RV



